

---

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM, 1978

---

**No. 78-610**

---

COLUMBUS BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GARY L. PENICK, et al., *Respondents.*

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

EARL F. MORRIS  
SAMUEL H. PORTER  
CURTIS A. LOVELAND  
WILLIAM J. KELLY, JR.  
PORTER, WRIGHT, MORRIS  
& ARTHUR  
37 West Broad Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Introduction .....	4
B. Procedural History .....	6
C. The District Court's Decisions .....	9
D. The Court of Appeals' Decision .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
I. THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE IN CONFLICT WITH AND MISAPPLY DECISIONS OF THIS COURT IN FINDING THAT LIABILITY CON- CERNS THE SYSTEM AS A WHOLE AND IN IMPOSING A SYSTEMWIDE RACIAL BALANCE REMEDY WITHOUT FIRST DETERMINING INCREMENTAL SEGREGATIVE EFFECT .....	16
A. In Failing to Determine Incremental Segregative Effect, the Decisions Below Conflict With the Decisions of this Court in <i>Dayton, Brennan</i> and <i>Omaha</i> .....	16
B. There Must Be Factual Findings and Conclusions of Law on Incremental Segregative Effect Before a Remedy Can Be Fashioned .....	21
C. The Lower Courts Presumed a Causal Connec- tion Between Remote and Isolated Acts and the Current Racial Imbalance in the School System	23

	<u>Page</u>
D. The Systemwide Racial Balance Remedy is in Conflict with <i>Swann</i> .....	25
II. THE DECISIONS BELOW CONFLICT WITH AND MISAPPLY DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND HIGHLIGHT A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS CONCERNING THE MANNER IN WHICH DISCRIMINATORY INTENT OR PURPOSE MAY BE PROVEN .....	26
A. The Courts Below Inferred Segregative Intent From the Mere Continuance of the Neighborhood School System .....	27
B. The Lower Courts' Adoption of a Foreseeable Effects Standard of Liability is in Conflict with <i>Washington v. Davis</i> .....	29
C. The Decisions Below Highlight a Conflict Among the Circuits as to Whether an Act Can be Presumed to be Motivated by Discriminatory Intent Simply Because its Disproportionate Impact is Foreseeable .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amos v. Board of Directors</i> , 408 F. Supp 765 (E.D. Wis. 1976) .....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Brennan</i> , 539 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	19
<i>Armstrong v. O'Connell</i> , 427 F. Supp. 1377 (E.D. Wis. 1977) .....	19
<i>Austin Independent School District v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 990 (1976) .....	28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Berkelman v. San Francisco Unified School District</i> , 501 F.2d 1264 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	34
<i>Brennan v. Armstrong</i> , 433 U.S. 672 (1977) .....	7, 8, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 32
<i>Brinkman v. Gilligan</i> , Case No. 78-3060 (6th Cir. July 27, 1978) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	9, 10
<i>Castenada v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977) .....	32
<i>Davis v. Board of School Commissioners</i> , 422 F.2d 1139 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	22
<i>Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977) .....	7, 8, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32
<i>Deal v. Cincinnati Board of Education</i> , 369 F.2d 55 (6th Cir. 1966), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 847 (1967) .....	27
<i>Echols v. Sullivan</i> , 521 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	32
<i>Hart v. Community School Board</i> , 512 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	33, 34
<i>Johnson v. San Francisco Unified School District</i> , 500 F.2d 349 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	34

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973) .....	23, 24, 28, 29, 33
<i>Mayo v. Lakeland Highlands Canning Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 310 (1940) .....	22
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) .....	25
<i>Mt. Healthy City Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	33
<i>Oliver v. Kalamazoo Board of Education</i> , 508 F.2d 178 (6th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 963 (1975)	34
<i>Pasadena City Board of Education v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976) .....	25, 28, 29
<i>School District of Omaha v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 667 (1977) .....	7, 8, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 32
<i>Soria v. Oxnard School District Board of Trustees</i> , 488 F.2d 579 (9th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 416 U.S. 951 (1974)	34
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. School District of Omaha</i> , 565 F.2d 127 (9th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> 434 U.S. 1064 (1978)	33
<i>United States v. Texas Education Agency</i> , 532 F.2d 380 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	29
<i>United States v. Texas Education Agency</i> , 564 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	33
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..	28, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	28, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	32

	<u>Page</u>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(2) .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331(a) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343(4) .....	6
OHIO REV. CODE § 3313.48 .....	4, 27
<b>RULES</b>	
RULE 52, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE .....	22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
5A MOORE, FEDERAL PRACTICE, ¶ 52.06[2], 52.11[4] .....	22
9 WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL, § 2577 (1971) .....	22
<i>The Supreme Court, 1976 Term</i> , 91 HARV. L. REV. 70, 166-67, n. 33 (1977) .....	33
